503739327 03/16/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SI

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3785970

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEV	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASS	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ	•			
		Nam	9		Execution Date
ANDREW LAUCIUS					01/29/2016
CEM PAYA					02/02/2016
ERIC WINER					01/29/2016
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	WINKL	EVOSS IP	, LLC		
Street Address:	FARM	ERS BANK	BUILDING		
Internal Address:	301 N.	MARKET	STREET, SUITE 1463		
City:	WILMI	NGTON			
State/Country:	DELA	VARE			
Postal Code:	19801				
Property Type Application Number:		15006971	Number		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:(212)3					
			il address first; if that is i unsuccessful, it will be s		
Phone:		212336800			
Email: ptodocket@arelaw.com, vgilmore@arelaw.com					
Correspondent Name:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTE	EIN LLP	
Address Line 1: 90 PARK AVENUE					
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10016					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 959			05/103		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		СНА	CHARLES R. MACEDO		
SIGNATURE:			/CHARLES R. MACEDO/		
DATE SIGNED:					
		03/1	6/2016		
Total Attachments: 12		03/1	6/2016		
source=15006971 - (9590	,	Assignmer	6/2016 nt - 2016-01-29 and 2016-0 nt - 2016-01-29 and 2016-0	•	•

source=15006971 - (95905-103) - Assignment - 2016-01-29 and 2016-02-02#page3.tif

source=15006971 - (95905-103) - Assignment - 2016-01-29 and 2016-02-02#page4.tif
source=15006971 - (95905-103) - Assignment - 2016-01-29 and 2016-02-02#page5.tif
source=15006971 - (95905-103) - Assignment - 2016-01-29 and 2016-02-02#page6.tif
source=15006971 - (95905-103) - Assignment - 2016-01-29 and 2016-02-02#page7.tif
source=15006971 - (95905-103) - Assignment - 2016-01-29 and 2016-02-02#page8.tif
source=15006971 - (95905-103) - Assignment - 2016-01-29 and 2016-02-02#page9.tif
source=15006971 - (95905-103) - Assignment - 2016-01-29 and 2016-02-02#page10.tif
source=15006971 - (95905-103) - Assignment - 2016-01-29 and 2016-02-02#page11.tif
source=15006971 - (95905-103) - Assignment - 2016-01-29 and 2016-02-02#page12.tif

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS:

(1)	Full Name of Inventor: Residence: Citizenship:	Andrew Laucius 70 Dahill Rd., Apt. 4M, Brooklyn, NY 11218, US US
(2)	Full Name of Inventor: Residence: Citizenship:	Cem Paya 501 Beale St., Apt. 7H, San Francisco, CA 94105, US US
(3)	Full Name of Inventor: Residence: Citizenship:	Eric Winer 206 1 st Ave., Apt. 1A, New York, NY 10009, US US

previously assigned to ASSIGNEE:

WINKLEVOSS IP, LLC Farmers Bank Building 301 N. Market Street, Suite 1463 Wilmington, DE 19801 US

via the Assignment of Invention attached hereto as Exhibit A, their intellectual property rights in the inventions disclosed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62,107,726, filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 26, 2015 (the "ASSIGNED INVENTION"), including the right to claim priority to the ASSIGNED INVENTION;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS are the inventors of the invention entitled "SYSTEM, METHOD, AND PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR PROCESSING SECURE TRANSACTIONS WITHIN A CLOUD COMPUTING SYSTEM," which was filed as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 15/006,971 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 26, 2016 (the "NON-PROVISIONAL APPLICATION"), which claims priority to the ASSIGNED INVENTION;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE now wish to confirm the assignment specifically related to the NON-PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION;

Page 1 of 6

622676.1

PATENT REEL: 037996 FRAME: 0389

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS hereby agree to sell, assign, and transfer, and sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries and regions, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the NON-PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION and any legal equivalent thereof in any foreign country or region, including the right to claim priority, including any and all improvements disclosed therein, and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the NON-PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION, or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and, as to Letters Patent, any reissue or reexamination or other post issuance proceedings thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been, or will be, made or entered into which would conflict with this CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION.

ASSIGNORS authorize ASSIGNEE to make applications for, and to receive, Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries or regions, in ASSIGNEE'S name, or in ASSIGNORS' names, at ASSIGNEE'S election.

ASSIGNORS covenant and agree to execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefore, and to, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any interference, derivation proceeding, litigation, or proceeding related thereto, and to execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and to, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and, as to Letters Patent, any reissue or reexamination or other post issuance proceeding thereof, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part thereof, in any of said countries or regions, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, will make all rightful oaths or declarations, and do all lawful acts requisite

Page 2 of 6

for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America for said invention, resulting from the aforesaid application, to WINKLEVOSS IP, LLC as their ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, ASSIGNORS have executed this CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION.

Andrew Laucius, as ASSIGNOR	1/21/2116 Date
State of New York } } ss. County of New York }	
H	, 2016, before me came Andrew Laucius to me ribed in, and who executed the foregoing is executed the same.
Commission Expires April 28, 2019	/29/16 Date
State of New York } } ss. County of New York }	
the .	Notary Photo

PATENT REEL: 037996 FRAME: 0391

SSIGNOR Cem Paya.

02.02.2016 Date

State of } ss. trancis County of

On this 2 day of $\pm cbilai/$, 2016, before me came Cem Paya to me known and known to me to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he has executed the same.

otasy Publi

Please see attached California Acknowledgement

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)	0	~
County of Dan France	j_	r (Kr	
On <u>2/2/20/4</u> befor	e me, EZETU	rel al pro	bis Adjort there.
Date	Here	Insert Name and Title	of the Officer
personally appeared			
	Name	(s) of Signer(s)	
	len (ay 2	

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.



of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph	
is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature	2
Signature of Notary Public	

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws

Place Notary Seal Above

" OPTIONAL '

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Title or Type of Document: Ophilimitory Figure Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than is	Named Above: <u>L huento</u>
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — E Limited Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name.

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED BY:

WINKLEVOSS IP, LLC, as ASSIGNEE

Lylon Wighwoon _____ By:

Name: Tyler Winklevoss

Title: Manager

ACKNOWLEDGED AND CONSENTED TO BY:

GEMINI TRUST COMPANY, LLC

www. By:

Name: Cameron Winklevoss

Title: President

Date: <u>01/24</u> -----

Exhibit A

PATENT REEL: 037996 FRAME: 0395

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNORS:

(1)	Full Name of Inventor: Residence: Citizenship:	Andrew Laucius 70 Dahill Rd., Apt. 4M, Brooklyn, NY 11218, US US
(2)	Full Name of Inventor: Residence: Citizenship:	Cem Paya 501 Beale St., Apt. 7H, San Francisco, CA 94105, US US
(3)	Full Name of Inventor: Residence: Citizenship:	Eric Winer 206 1 st Ave., Apt. 1A, New York, NY 10009, US US

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE:

WINKLEVOSS IP, LLC Farmers Bank Building 301 N. Market Street, Suite 1463 Wilmington, DE 19801 US

and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries and regions, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention entitled:

SYSTEM, METHOD, AND PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR PROCESSING SECURE TRANSACTIONS WITHIN A CLOUD COMPUTING SYSTEM

that was invented by ASSIGNORS, and which was filed as U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 62/107,726 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 26, 2015, and any legal equivalent thereof in any foreign country or region, including the right to claim priority, including any and all improvements disclosed therein, and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application, or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute

Page 1 of 4

thereof, and, as to Letters Patent, any reissue or reexamination or other post grant proceedings thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been, or will be, made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS authorize ASSIGNEE to make applications for, and to receive, Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries or regions, in ASSIGNEE'S name, or in ASSIGNORS' names, at ASSIGNEE'S election.

ASSIGNORS covenant and agree to execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefore, and to, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any interference, derivation proceeding, litigation, or proceeding related thereto, and to execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and to, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and, as to Letters Patent, any reissue or reexamination or other post grant proceeding thereof, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part thereof, in any of said countries or regions, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, will make all rightful oaths or declarations, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America for said invention, resulting from the aforesaid application, to WINKLEVOSS IP, LLC as their ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, ASSIGNORS have executed this ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION.

[signature pages follow]

Page 2 of 4

WITNESS my hand a	ind seal on:
//	2/25/2015
Andrew Laucius	Date
State of New York } } ss.	
County of New York }	
On this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of Feb and known to me to be the individua he acknowledged to me that he has e JACQUELINE P Notary Public, State No. 01PL6240 Qualified in New Yo Commission Expires A	LANAS of New York 0430 ork County pril 28, 2015
Eric Winer	$\frac{2/39/15}{\text{Date}}$
State of New York } } ss.	
County of New York }	
known to me to be the individual des acknowledged to me that he has exec JACQUELI Notary Public, S No. 01P	ruary, 2015, before me came Eric Winer to me known and scribed in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he cuted the same. NE PLANAS state of New York L6240430 ew York County jires April 28, 2015

•.

1			Atty. Dkt No. 95905/91
CertPays	200	02.27.15 Date	·
State of New York	}		SEE ATTACHED C.A. ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
County of New York	} ss. }		

On this _____ day of February, 2015, before me came Cem Paya to me known and known to me to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he has executed the same.

Notary Public

Page 4 of 4

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of before me, Date Here Insert Name and Title of the personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

	of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
ALCOVEL VULALOROS	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
New Constant Public - Ostriomis - E 2 policy discussion County - E 2 policy discrimination 13, 2017 -	Signature Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document	7 Multin Document Date: 2/27/15
Title or Type of Document:	Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — CLimited CGeneral Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee F Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

RECORDED: 03/16/2016